

No. 22-539

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JULIET ANILAO, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

—v.—

THOMAS J. SPOTA, III, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS DISTRICT ATTORNEY
OF SUFFOLK COUNTY, NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

SUSAN A. FLYNN

Counsel of Record

DENNIS M. COHEN

SUFFOLK COUNTY ATTORNEY'S

OFFICE

H. Lee Dennison Building

100 Veterans Memorial Highway

PO Box 6100

Hauppauge, New York 11788

(631) 853-4049

susan.flynn@suffolkcountyny.gov

Attorneys for Respondents

County of Suffolk and Karla

Lato as the Administrator of

the Estate of Leonard Lato

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	3
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS BASED ON SOUND PRECEDENT REGARDING ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY ..	3
II. THE PROSECUTORS HERE DID NOT ACT “WITHOUT JURISDICTION”	6
III. ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY IS A WELL ESTABLISHED LEGAL CONCEPT THAT SERVES AN IMPORTANT PUBLIC PURPOSE AND SHOULD NOT BE ABROGATED OR OVERRULED	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Anilao v. Spota</i> , 27 F.4th 855 (2d Cir. 2022)	5
<i>Barr v. Abrams</i> , 810 F.2d 358 (2nd Cir. 1987)	8, 9
<i>Bates v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 204 (1877).....	10
<i>Bradley v. Fisher</i> , 80 U.S. 335 (1871).....	11
<i>Briggs v. Goodwin</i> , 569 F.2d 10 (D.C.Cir.1977).....	7
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993)	1, 3, 4
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991)	1, 4
<i>Chilcoat v. San Juan County</i> , 41 F.4th 1196 (10th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988)	12
<i>Gregoire v Biddle</i> , 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949)	6, 7
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 508 U.S. (1991).....	7
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	<i>passim</i>

Jones v. Cummings,
 998 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2021) 5

Kent v. Cardone,
 404 Fed. Appx. 540 (2d Cir. 2011) 5

Little v. Barreme,
 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804) 9

Pearson v. Reed,
 6 Cal.App.2d 277..... 11

Shmueli v City of New York,
 424 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2005) 3, 9

Tenney v. Brandhove,
 341 U.S. 367 (1951) 1, 3, 4

Wearry v. Foster,
 33 F.4th 260 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 5

Wise v Withers,
 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 331 (1806) 9, 10

Ybarra v. Reno Thunderbird Mobile Home Village,
 723 F.2d 675 (9th Cir. 1984) 7

Statutes

New York State County Law §700(1) 9
